

Project info

Mission

The Brugmann Foundation was founded in 2011. The Brugmann Foundation's mission is to support medical and scientific research within the Brugmann University Medical Centre (CHU - Centre Hospitalier Universitaire Brugman).



What does the Brugmann Foundation do?

- > to initiate and direct medical and scientific research projects in all the disciplines represented within the Brugmann CHU
- > to encourage scientific partnerships with other university hospitals or centres in Belgium and abroad
- > to raise funds to support the Brugmann CHU's scientific programmes
- > to develop clinical trials
- > to launch appeals for projects
- > to organize fundraising events

Projects funded by the Brugmann Foundation in 2017-2018

- > Clinical biology: Improving red blood cells transfusion policy in sickle cell disease (Grant, Dr Deleers, 24.254 €)
- > Cardiology: Formation en électrofysiologie à l'AZ Sint Jan Bruges (Fellowship, Dr Almorad, 14.500 €)
- > Gynecology: Prenatal prediction of neonatal macrosomia by Magnetic Resonance Imaging (Grant, Dr Jani, 50.000 €)
- > Immuno-allergology: Study on chronic urticaria (Grant, Dr Mostmans, 31.021 €)
- > Immunology: Humoral and cellular immune response to vaccine in sickle cell patients according to treatment (Grant, Dr Nagant, 19.202 €)
- > Neurological revalidation: Participation in WFOT congress (World Federation of Occupational Therapists) 2018: "Connected in diversity, positioned for impact" (Travel grant, Ms Fernandez De Houwer, 2.500 € and Mr Gillard, 2.500 €)
- > Neurological revalidation: Formation Education Thérapeutique du patient suite à un accident vasculaire cérébral-GRIEPS-France (Travel grant, Ms Bulinckx, 1.990 €)
- > Neuropathology: Finalize investigations on the implications of different cytokines and associated immune-inflammatory mediators in central nervous system pathophysiology and to explore particularly their role in immune-mediated and neuro-degenerative diseases of the brain and spinal cord, mainly in ALS (Grant, Dr Kadhim, 2.000 €)
- > Psychiatry: Verify whether the use of a new tool, i.e. posturography, could help to predict whether recently detoxified alcoholic patients are at high risk to relapse in a three-month period after detoxification (Grant, Dr Campanella, 19.820 €)
- > Psychiatry: Understand and identify the possible neuro-cognitive and emotional problems in melanoma survivors treated with immunotherapy in order to develop detection tools and offer adapted care (Grant, Dr Rogiers, 4.797 €)
- > Radiology: Use of Cone Beam Computed Tomography (CBCT) for erosion evaluation in rheumatoid arthritic hands and wrists (Grant, Dr Devriendt, 6.500 €)
- > Digestive surgery: Evaluation of the reliability of the dynamic pelvic floor MRI (Grant, Dr Jottard, 20.570 €)

How can you help?

Financial Support

In order to enable the Brugmann Foundation to support scientific projects of its young researchers, the foundation needs your financial input. 10 projects in different disciplines, including psychiatry, gynecology, ophthalmology... have been submitted to the foundation's Scientific Committee. For the next two years, 150.000 € is needed, to cover costs of research mandates and grants of the foundation's laureates.

General information

Board of directors

Renaud Witmeur (chairman), Daniel Désir (vice-chairman), Albert De Mey (treasurer), Francis de Dree, Samar Hatem, David Haverbeke, Christophe Pourtois, Serge Schultz, Marie-Hélène Simon, Isabelle Van Milders

Daily management

Kathleen Hayen

Founded in

2011

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

0

Number of volunteers

1

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated

Account number(s)

BE04 3630 9206 1831 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year

Newsletter

Twice a year, enlist via the organization's website

Financial information

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2017

Total = 237.334 € (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total = 260.326 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	229.654 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	234.760 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.156 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	4.071 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	25.544 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	453 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	22 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2017	237.334 €	Total proceeds 2017	260.326 €
		Balance: 22.992 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets^{20/28}

0 €

Current assets^{29/58}

535.724 €

Total assets 2017

535.724 €

Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

158.545 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

377.179 €

Total liabilities 2017

535.724 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 158.545 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IBR-IRE

Costs 2016

Total=190.847€(100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=270.826€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	179.459 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	226.174 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	6.409 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	4.575 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	44.521 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	403 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	130 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2016	190.847 €	Total proceeds 2016	270.826 €
		Balance: 79.979 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets^{20/28}

0 €

Current assets^{29/58}

435.436 €

Total assets 2016

435.436 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

135.554 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

299.883 €

Total liabilities 2016

435.436 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 135.554 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IBR-IRE

Costs 2015

Total=229.741 € (100%)

Proceeds 2015

Total=237.771 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	222.778 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	141.036 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.295 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	4.708 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	36.538 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	60.000 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	611 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	349 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	196 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2015	229.741 €	Total proceeds 2015	237.771 €
		Balance: 8.030 €	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets^{20/28}

0 €

Current assets^{29/58}

279.411 €

Total assets 2015

279.411 €

Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

55.575 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

223.836 €

Total liabilities 2015

279.411 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 55.575 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IBR-IRE.

Costs 2014

Total=193.417 € (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=218.616 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	184.520 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	4.570 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	8.703 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	108.500 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	105.000 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	194 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	546 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2014	193.417 €	Total proceeds 2014	218.616 €
		Balance: 25.199 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets^{20/28}

0 €

Current assets^{29/58}

195.767 €

Total assets 2014

195.767 €

Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

22.346 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

173.420 €

Total liabilities 2014

195.767 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 22.346 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2013

Total=113.292 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	102.798 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	10.261 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	233 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2013	113.292 €

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	0 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	195.767 €
Total assets 2013	195.767 €

Proceeds 2013

Total=110.448 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	100.435 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	7.500 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	1.875 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	638 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2013	110.448 €
Balance: -2.844 €	

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	22.346 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	173.420 €
Total liabilities 2013	195.767 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 22.346 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

